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WOLLMAN, Circuit Judge.

This matter returns to us on renand fromthe Suprene Court. W deny
the petition for review and enforce the Board's order

Town & Country Electric, Inc. (Town & Country), a nonunion contractor
from Wsconsin, obtained a contract to do electrical work in Internationa
Falls, Mnnesota. 1In the course of hiring Mnnesota-licensed el ectrici ans,
Town & Country refused to interview two full-tine union organizers and
ei ght union nenbers. It hired one union nenber, whomit |ater discharged.
The Board found that Town & Country violated sections 8(a)(1) and 8(a)(3)
of the National Labor Relations Act (the Act), 29 U S. C 88 158(a)(1l) &
(a)(3), by refusing to interview the applicants because of their union
affiliation and by discharging the one hire for his union activities at the
jobsite. Town & Country Elec., Inc., 309 N L.RB. 1250, 1992 W 390106
(1992).

W deni ed enforcenent of the Board's order, concluding that the paid
uni on organi zers and uni on nmenbers were not "enpl oyees" within the neaning
of section 2(3) of the Act, 29 U S. C § 152(3). Town & Country Elec., Inc.
v. NLRB, 34 F.3d 625, 628-29 (8th Cr. 1994). On wit of certiorari, the

Supreme Court concluded that the Board's interpretation of "enployees" as

not excl uding paid union organizers was lawful. NLRB v. Town & Country
Elec.. Inc., 116 S. C. 450, 457 (1995). The Court vacated our judgnent
and remanded the case to us for further proceedings. 1d.

Town & Country received the contract for the International Falls job
in early Septenber 1989 and was to start work on Septenber 11. Town &
Country |l earned that M nnesota | aw required



it to have one M nnesota-licensed electrician on the job for every two
unlicensed electricians. Because Town & Country had no M nnesota-|icensed
electricians on its staff, it retained Aneristaff, a tenporary personne
service, to recruit Mnnesota-licensed electricians. Any el ectricians
hired would be carried as Aneristaff's enployees but would be subject to
Town & Country's plenary authority and control.

Aneristaff placed ads in a M nneapolis newspaper on Septenber 3 and
pl anned to conduct interviews at a M nneapolis hotel on Septenber 7. Ron
Sager, human resources nmmnager for Town & Country, nade it clear to
Aneristaff before the ad was placed that Town & Country needed nore than
one electrician and that applicants had to be willing to work a nonunion
job.' As part of the screening process, Aneristaff's receptionist asked
potential applicants whether they preferred to work union or nonuni on and
if they preferred union work, whether they would work a nonunion job
Aneristaff ultimately set up interviews for seven applicants.

Sager, along with Town & Country project nmanager Dennis Defferding
and Aneristaff president Steven Buelow, flew from Town & Country's
headquarters in Appleton, Wsconsin, to Mnneapolis on Septenber 7. They
did not arrive at the hotel until 11 a.m because their flight was del ayed.
When they arrived, only one applicant with a scheduled interview was
waiting. Also waiting were approxi mately one dozen nenbers of Local 292
of the International Brotherhood of Electrical Wrkers. Local 292
officials had | earned of the ads and encouraged their unenpl oyed nenbers
to apply and, if hired, organize the jobsite.

The applicants acconpani ed the conpany officials to the interview
rooms. Sager described Town & Country and explained its

Town & Country refers to itself as a "merit shop." W will
use the designation "nonunion enployer” for clarity's sake.
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enpl oyee benefits plans. The applicants then filled out applications while
Sager and Defferding began interviews in another room They first
interviewed a union nenber who did not have an appointnment and then the
sol e applicant who had schedul ed an interview Neither was offered a
posi tion. Buel ow told Sager that none of the renmmining applicants had
appoi ntnents for interviews. Sager asked how those present had known about
the interviews. Buel ow responded by showi ng Sager several applications and
stating, "I think they're union." Buelow returned to the other room and
told the eleven remaining applicants that the job was nonunion. The
applicants generally replied that they were interested in any work
avail able. Buelow read off a list of applicants with appoi ntnents, none
of whom was present. Buelow told the union nenbers that he did not know
i f anyone wi thout an appointnment would be interviewed. One of the union
nmenbers replied that there were |icensed journeynen present who coul d take
the place of those with schedul ed interviews.

Sager decided to return to Appleton wi thout interview ng anyone el se,
al | egedly because he had to attend an inportant neeting that afternoon.
He announced to the renmi ning applicants that no further interview would
be conducted and requested that they | eave. One of the union nenbers
Mal col m Hansen, protested that he had called Aneristaff that norning and
schedul ed an interview After confirmng that this was true, Sager agreed
to interview Hansen. He refused to interview anyone el se and t hreat ened
to call hotel security if the renaining union nenbers did not |eave.

The adm nistrative | aw judge (ALJ) concluded that the General Counsel
had established a prina facie case that Town & Country had discrimnatorily
refused to consider for hire the ten applicants it had refused to
interview. The ALJ rejected Town & Country's defenses largely on the basis
of his determination that Sager's proffered reasons for his decision to
i medi ately end the



interviews were inplausible and not credible. The ALJ concl uded that Town
& Country had viol ated section 8(a)(3) because it failed to establish that
it would not have interviewed and considered for hire the ten renaining
applicants in the absence of their union nenbership. See York Prods., Inc.
v. NLRB, 881 F.2d 542, 544-45 (8th Cr. 1989) (setting forth burden-
shifting analysis). The Board affirned the ALJ's findings and agreed with
the ALJ's concl usions.

Qur standard of review affords great deference to the Board's
affirmation of the ALJ's findings. W will enforce the Board's order if
the Board has correctly applied the law and its factual findings are
supported by substantial evidence on the record as a whole, even if we
m ght have reached a different decision had the matter been before us de
novo. WIson Trophy Co. v. NLRB 989 F.2d 1502, 1507 (8th Gr. 1993). See
also Handicabs., Inc. v. NRB 95 F.3d 681, 684 (8th Cir. 1996).
Credibility determnations are for the ALJ to nake. W have characterized

the broad deference we extend to an ALJ's credibility deterninations in
terns of a shock-the-conscience standard of review

The rule in this Crcuit is that "the question of credibility
of witnesses and the weight to be given their testinony' in
| abor cases is primarily one for determination by the trier of
facts. Paranmpunt Cap Mg. Co. v. NLRB 260 F.2d 109 (8 Cr.
1958); Kitty Cover, Inc. v. NLRB, 208 F.2d 212, 214 (8 Cir.
1953). See also, NLRB v. Walton Mg. Co., 369 U S. 404, 407-08
(1961). This Court is not the place where that question can be
resolved, unless it is shocking to our conscience. It is not
so here.

NLRB v. Morrison Cafeteria Co. of Little Rock, Inc., 311 F.2d 534, 538 (8th
Gr. 1963). A though we have frequently applied the shock-the-consci ence
standard of review, see, e.qg., CGolden Fagle Spotting Co. v. Brewery Drivers
and Hel pers, Local Union 133, 93




F.3d 468 (8th Gr. 1996); NLRB v. Mnark Boat Co., 800 F.2d 191 (8th Gr.
1986), we have cautioned against a blind application of the Morrison

Cafeteria test by saying that "this rule is not to be applied nechanically
so as to conpel us to sustain any finding concerning conflicting
testinmonial evidence." NLRB v. M dwest Hanger Co., 550 F.2d 1101, 1104
(8th Cr.), cert. denied, 434 US. 830 (1977). See also Buffalo
Bituminous, Inc. v. NLRB, 564 F.2d 267, 269 (8th Cr. 1977); NLRB v.
Payl ess Cashway Lunber Store of South St. Paul, 508 F.2d 24, 28 (8th Cir.
1974) .

Under the standard of review announced in the Paranpbunt and Kitty
O over decisions cited in Mrrison Cafeteria, an ALJ's credibility

determ nations are considered with the rest of the NLRB's factual findings
under the general substantial evidence test derived from Universal Canera
Corp. v. NLRB, 340 U.S. 474 (1951).

In NLRB v. Fruin-Colnon Constr. Co., 330 F.2d 885, 889-90 (8th Cir.
1964), we said

[wWhile this Court respects the prerogative of the trier of
fact in an unfair |abor practice case to resolve issues of the
witnesses' credibility in arriving at a decision based thereon,
we cannot avoid our greater responsibility under Universal
Canera to fairly weigh against the Board's findings the
countervailing evidence i ndependent of and consistent with its
credibility determnations. (Cted cases onitted.)

Simlarly, in NLRB v. Payless Cashway Lunber Store, we stated:

We reach this decision in full awareness of the rule that the
guestion of credibility of witnesses and the weight to be given
their testinony is prinmarily one for determination by the trier
of facts. But the rule is not one to be applied nechanically
for if we were to so apply it, the substantial evidence test
set forth in the Administrative Procedure Act, 5 US. C §
706(2)(E), and in Universal Canera Corp. v. NLRB [citation
omtted], would be neaningless. The review ng court would be
conpell ed to sustain any finding as to which testinonial



evi dence was conflicting.
508 F.2d at 28 (citations onmitted).
Al t hough we see no inherent conflict between the shock-the-conscience

standard of review and the wearlier and nore traditional standard
articulated in Paranpount, Kitty Cd over, and Fruin-Colnon Constr. Co., we

prefer to apply the latter standard, based as it is on the teachings of
Universal Canera. Viewing the record in the light of that standard of

review, we conclude that the Board's findings are supported by substanti al
evi dence, and we agree with the Board's conclusion that Town & Country
viol ated sections 8(a)(1) and (a)(3) with respect to the ten applicants it
refused to interview and consider for hire. On Thursday, Septenber 7, Town
& Country did not have a single licensed electrician for a job that started
t he next Tuesday, Septenber 11. Wen Sager, Buel ow, and Defferding arrived
at the hotel, they were pleased with the size of the turnout even though
it was |arger than the nunber of schedul ed appointnents. Sager nmade his
decision to interview only those applicants with appoi ntnents, effectively
termnating the interviews, only after Buelow told himthat the renmining
applicants were union nenbers. Sager testified that he suspected that Town
& Country was being harassed or set up. The ALJ's decision to discredit
Sager's various explanations for why he decided to termnate the interviews
is not so lacking in evidentiary support as to require us to set it aside.

V.

Sager interviewed and hired Hansen for the International Falls job,
knowi ng that Hansen was a union nenber. Although Hansen was technically
an Aneristaff enployee, Town & Country retained sole discretion regarding
hi s supervision and di scharge.



Hansen reported to the jobsite on Mnday, Septenber 11. The five-nan
crew (Supervisor Rod Smthback, Mke Gow, Randy Reinders, Tom Steiner, and
Hansen) began work Tuesday, Septenber 12. Hansen hinted about his union
nmenbership that day. During a norning break the followi ng day he openly
announced that he was a union nenber and was there to organize for the
union. Snithback and Sager repeatedly told Hansen not to tal k about the
uni on, whether at work or at the cabin where the crew was staying. G ow,
Rei nders, and Steiner repeatedly told Hansen they were not interested in
joining the union and conplained to Snithback about Hansen's tal king and
pressure. Snithback told Hansen he was not interested in joining the union
and asked Hansen what it would take for Hansen to drop his union nmenbership
and "cone over" to Town & Country's side. Wth tensions already high, a
confrontation occurred at |lunch on Septenber 14 between Hansen and ot her
crew nenbers about Hansen's organi zi ng pressure.

On Septenber 14, Sager infornmed Buelow that because state |aw
prevented Town & Country fromusing Aneristaff's tenporary personnel on the
jobsite, it could no |longer use Hansen to neet the state requirenents
unless it directly hired him which it did not intend to do. After this
conversation, Buel ow di scharged Hansen that afternoon. Hansen called Sager
to ask if Town & Country would hire himdirectly onto its payroll, to which
Sager responded, "Absolutely not."

The ALJ found that the General Counsel nade a prina facie case that
Town & Country's decision not to retain Hansen was notivated by Hansen's
union activity. Town & Country offered the defenses that Hansen was a poor
worker who failed to neet productivity standards and failed to performin
a craftsmanli ke manner. See M ssissippi Transport, Inc. v. NLRB, 33 F.3d
972, 979 (8th Cir. 1994) (elenents of wunlawful discharge case and
enpl oyer's defense). The ALJ discredited these defenses, characterizing

Town & Country's case as "shifting, replete with contradiction," its
Wi t nesses as



"biased," and its defense as "structured upon a conposite of lies." The
ALJ concl uded that Town & Country's decision to not retain Hansen was based
upon Hansen's wunion activities, in violation of sections 8(a)(1l) and

(a)(3).

The record supports the ALJ's rejection of Town & Country's defenses.
At the tine of Hansen's termnation, the only objective conplaint Smthback
docunent ed was Hansen's | ack of productivity. Town & Country's allegations
that Hansen's work was not of craftsnanlike quality and that Hansen m sused
and abused Town & Country's tools were not docunented during Hansen's
tenure, and the ALJ found that they were post-hoc justifications. Sager
admtted at the hearing that Hansen's alleged violation of safety rules was
not a factor in the decision to terminate him Town & Country clained it
woul d have discharged Hansen earlier in the week due to his l|ack of
productivity except that it needed his Mnnesota license. The ALJ found,
however, that at the tinme of Hansen's discharge, Town & Country needed at
| east two licensed electricians at the jobsite, did not have a repl acenent
for Hansen, and risked not being able to work w thout having a licensed
el ectrici an.

Town & Country stated that one factor in its decision not to retain
Hansen was the crew s | ow norale and the di sharnony Hansen was causi ng.
W agree with the ALJ that the evidence clearly showed that the di sharnony
was due to Hansen's organizing activities. Furthernore, while the
di sharnony set the stage for the noontinme confrontation that occurred on
Septenber 14, the confrontation was directly the product of Hansen's
organi zing activities on nonworking tinme, which was protected activity.
The ALJ found that this was the event that seal ed Town & Country's decision
not to retain Hansen, a finding that supports the inference of inproper
noti vati on. See Hall v. NRB, 941 F.2d 684, 689 (8th Cir. 1991)
(coi nci dence between protected activity and discharge supports inference

of illegal notive).



Al t hough Hansen may not have been a nodel enployee,? Town & Country
failed to establish that it decided to discharge Hansen on the basis of his
| evel of productivity. As we stated in Mssissippi Transport, 33 F.3d at

979, it is the enployer's burden of proving by a preponderance of the
evidence "that it would have di scharged [the enpl oyee] even in the absence
of his union activities." W conclude that substantial evidence supports
the ALJ's conclusion that Town & Country's failure to retain Hansen was
notivated by Hansen's protected union activities. Cf. Hall, 941 F.2d at
689 (evidence supported finding of illegal discharge where, anbng other
t hi ngs, enployer's testinony regarding poor work was discredited, shifting
reasons were given for discharge, chronol ogical proximty existed between
di scharge and enployee's protected union activities, and enployee was
i nterrogated regardi ng union sentinments and activities).

V.

Town & Country argues that the ALJ's credibility deterninations and
resulting factual findings were based on a presunption that Town & Country
was notivated by anti-uni on bias because it is a nonunion enployer. Town
& Country argues that because the ALJ used this presunption to discredit
its witnesses, the presunption was effectively irrebuttable. Contrary to
what Town & Country cites in its brief, however, the ALJ used no such
express presunption. Furthernore, a fair reading of the ALJ's

2l ndeed, had the ALJ credited the testinony of Hansen's co-
wor kers, he woul d have found that Hansen failed to accurately bend
and cut lengths of conduit; that he broke an inordinate nunber of
bl ades because of his inproper use of a portable bandsaw, that he
chi pped and dulled a large nunber of drill bits by failing to first
drill a pilot hole and then enlarge the hole with a larger bit;
that he inproperly cut and threaded pieces of pipe; and that he
abused a pipe-threading machine by pounding on it with a hamrer
rather than by tightening the | ocking nechani sm by hand. Under
this view of the testinony, Hansen was either an inconpetent or a
sabot eur.

-10-



opi ni on and his questioning of witnesses at the hearing does not reveal the
inmplicit use of such a presunption. See Hall, 941 F.2d at 689 (rejecting
enpl oyer argunent that ALJ's findings were the result of bias when only
basis for claimwas ALJ's adverse credibility determ nations and findings
of fact). Mreover, an ALJ nmay properly use an enployer's attitudes about
unions as one factor in evaluating the credibility of the enployer's
wi t nesses and drawi ng i nferences regardi ng the enployer's notive. See id.
at 688; York Prods. Inc., 881 F.2d at 546; Ballou Brick Co. v. NLRB, 798
F.2d 339, 342 (8th Gr. 1986); MG aw Edison Co. v. NLRB, 419 F.2d 67, 75
(8th Cir. 1969).

VI .

Town & Country argues that Hansen was not retained because he
violated a conpany rule against union solicitation on work tinme. Town &
Country also argues that it had a legitimate business reason for not hiring
t he union nenbers or retaining Hansen in that their obligations under the
union's "salting" resolution created an irreconcil able and disqualifying
conflict of interest with the obligations they owed Town & Country as their
enpl oyer.® Town & Country raises both of these argunents for the first
time on renand. Cbj ections not urged before the Board are not to be
considered by a reviewing court absent extraordinary circunmstances. 29
US C 8§ 160(e); Radisson Plaza Mnneapolis v. NLRB, 987 F.2d 1376, 1382-83
(8th CGr. 1993). The conflict-of-interest argunent was previously raised

only in the context of whether the union organizers were statutorily
defined "enpl oyees," not as a defense

%Salting is a practice whereby a union |local authorizes its
menbers to work on nonunion projects in order to organize the

pr oj ect. The nenbers, or "salts,” are reinbursed for the
di fferences in wage scal es and benefits, and their expenses. The
salts work at the jobsite until it is organized or when directed to

| eave by the union. See Town & Country, 34 F.3d at 629; Herbert R
Northrup, "Salting” the Contractors' Labor Force: Construction
Unions Organizing with NLRB Assi stance, 14 J. Lab. Res. 469 (1993).
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for Town & Country's actions. The no-solicitation-rule argunent was not

raised in the exceptions Town & Country filed with the Board, and our
review of the record shows that no evidence of such a rule was presented
at the hearing. Town & Country has not denonstrated extraordinary

circumstances requiring our exam nation of these argunents, and we decline
to do so.

The Board's order is enforced.
A true copy.

Attest:

CLERK, U. S. COURT OF APPEALS, EIGHTH ClI RCUIT.
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